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TIMOTHY MIKA,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 10-2413 BN



)

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

We deny Timothy Mika’s application for licensure as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”).

Procedure


On December 24, 2010, Mika filed a complaint appealing the State Board of Nursing’s (“the Board”) issuance of licensure on probation.  The Board filed an answer and affirmative defenses on April 1, 2011.  A hearing was held on July 8, 2011.  Mika appeared pro se.  Shari L. Hahn represented the Board.  This case became ready for our decision on December 30, 2011, the last date for filing written arguments.
Findings of Fact

1. Mika was originally licensed by the Board as an LPN on September 24, 1994.  This license expired on May 31, 1996.
2. On June 12, 1990, Mika was licensed as an LPN in the State of Washington (“Washington license”).
3. In early November 1993, while in Washington, Mika smoked crack cocaine. 
  His stated reason for smoking crack cocaine is that he was experiencing pain from a gum infection and other dental problems.

4. On November 14, 1993, while in Washington, Mika underwent a urinalysis drug screen by his employer and tested positive for cocaine and propoxyphene.

5. Mika did not have a prescription for either cocaine or propoxyphene.

6. In April 1994, while on duty as an LPN, Mika dispensed four tablets of Darvocet N 1000
 to a fellow employee without a physician’s order.  At the hearing, Mika denied performing this act.
7. In April and May 1994, while on duty as an LPN, Mika repeatedly failed to accurately document the administration of narcotic medications.  At the hearing, Mika denied performing these acts.
8. In April and May 1994, while on duty as an LPN, Mika diverted Haldol,
 Desyrel,
 Vicodin,
 and Roxicet.
  At the hearing, Mika denied performing these acts.
9. Mika moved to Missouri and was licensed by the Board as an LPN (“Missouri license”) on September 24, 1994.

10. On March 23, 1995, the State of Washington’s Department of Health issued an order revoking Mika’s Washington license for the aforementioned actions.

11. On May 31, 1996, Mika’s Missouri license expired.

12. On October 6, 2010, Mika applied for licensure as an LPN with the Board.

13. On November 24, 2010, the Board granted Mika a license on probation for four years, pending passing the NCLEX.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
  We decide the issue that was before the Board,
 which is the application.  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the Board.
  Therefore, we simply decide the application de novo.
  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  


The Board claims it may issue Mika a license on probation under § 335.066.1 and .2:
1.  The board may refuse to issue or reinstate any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required pursuant to chapter 335 for one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section or the board may, as a condition to issuing or reinstating any such permit or license, require a person to submit himself or herself for identification, intervention, treatment, or rehabilitation by the impaired nurse program as provided in section 335.067.  The board shall notify the applicant in writing of the reasons for the refusal and shall advise the 
applicant of his or her right to file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621.

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *

(8) Disciplinary action against the holder of a license or other right to practice any profession regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096 granted by another state, territory, federal agency or country upon grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state[.]
Mika’s Washington license was disciplined with a revocation.  The reasons for this revocation are:
1. Mika tested positive for controlled substances without a prescription.

2. While on duty as an LPN, Mika dispensed medication to a fellow employee without a physician’s order.

3. While on duty as an LPN, Mika repeatedly failed to accurately document the administration of narcotic medications.
4. While on duty as an LPN, Mika diverted the following medications: Haldol, Desyrel, Vicodin, and Roxicet.
1.  Testing Positive for Controlled Substances Without a Prescription

Section 195.202 provides:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.
By testing positive without a prescription, Mika is presumed to have unlawfully possessed the drugs.
  Mika offered no evidence to counter the presumption.  He possessed cocaine and propoxyphene in violation of § 195.202.  Such unlawful possession is cause for revocation or suspension in Missouri under § 335.066.2(1) and (14), which allow discipline for:
(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person's ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;
*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

2.  Dispensing Medication Without a Physician’s Order
Section 335.066.2(5) allows discipline for:
Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096[.]

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Mika’s dispensing of medications without a physician’s order was both wrongful and intentional and constitutes misconduct.  Such misconduct is cause for revocation or suspension in Missouri under § 335.066.2(5).
3.  Failure to Accurately Document 
Administration of Narcotic Medications
Section 335.066.2(12) allows discipline for:
Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]
Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  Patients must trust nurses to accurately document and administer narcotic medications in a safe and appropriate manner.  Mika failed to live up to this standard and violated a professional trust.  This is cause for revocation or suspension in Missouri under § 335.066.2(12).
4.  Diversion of Medications
Patients must trust nurses to properly administer medications without diversion.  This is a professional trust that Mika violated.  Furthermore, diversion of medications is both wrongful and intentional and therefore constitutes misconduct.  Mika’s diversion of medications is cause for revocation or suspension in Missouri under § 335.066.2(5) and (12).
Because Mika’s Washington license was disciplined for conduct that would be cause for revocation or suspension in Missouri, his application may be denied or he may be issued a license under probation pursuant to § 335.066.1 and .2(8).  Upon examining the facts in the record, we find that Mika takes no responsibility for his past actions because he continues to deny the actions that led to the revocation of his Washington license.  Because he continues to deny these actions, he cannot, and did not, address the issue of rehabilitation from his past drug use or diversion.  Furthermore, the one instance in which he admitted to smoking crack cocaine, he attempted to blame on a medical condition.  We do not believe his testimony.  Therefore, we disagree with the Board’s original order issued on November 24, 2010, exercise our discretion, and deny Mika’s application for licensure.
Summary


We deny Mika’s application for licensure.

SO ORDERED on August 24, 2012.


                                                                __________________________________

                                                                SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI 


                                                                Commissioner

�Cocaine is a controlled substance pursuant to § 195.017.4(1)(d).  Statutory references are to RSMo. Supp. 2011 unless otherwise noted.


�Propoxyphene is a controlled substance pursuant to § 195.017.4(d)(2).


�Darvocet is not listed as a controlled substance under § 195.017.  If Darvocet is a name brand for a controlled substance, it is the Board’s responsibility to provide us with that information.  We are not responsible for supplementing the record to assist the Board.


�Haldol is not listed as a controlled substance under § 195.017.  If Darvocet is a name brand for a controlled substance, it is the Board’s responsibility to provide us with that information.  We are not responsible for supplementing the record to assist the Board.


�Desyrel is not listed as a controlled substance under § 195.017.  If Darvocet is a name brand for a controlled substance, it is the Board’s responsibility to provide us with that information.  We are not responsible for supplementing the record to assist the Board.


�Vicodin is not listed as a controlled substance under § 195.017.  If Darvocet is a name brand for a controlled substance, it is the Board’s responsibility to provide us with that information.  We are not responsible for supplementing the record to assist the Board.


�Roxicet is not listed as a controlled substance under § 195.017.  If Roxicet is a name brand for a controlled substance, it is up to the Board to provide us with that information.  We are not responsible for supplementing the record to assist the Board.


�The Board’s order does not provide us with further information regarding the acronym NCLEX.  However, both PN-NCLEX and NCLEX are used interchangeably in the order.


�Section 621.045


�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.


�Department of Soc. Servs. v. Mellas, 220 S.W.3d 778 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007).


�J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 16, 20 (Mo. banc 1990).


�State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).


�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).


�Section 324.041.


�Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


	�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).   


	�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  
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